

**City of Boiling Spring Lakes** 9 E. Boiling Spring Road Boiling Spring Lakes, NC 28461

## COMMUNITY APPEARANCE COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES February 21, 2022 5:00 P.M. City Hall

**Attendance:** Ann Hollingsworth, Chairman, Barbara Reynolds, Carmen Berk, Mary Pongonis, Vice Chair/Secretary, Laura Dean (potential new member). Dale Richardson (excused absence).

Commissioner Liaison: Teagan Hall (excused)

### I. Call to Order

Chairman Ann Hollingsworth called the regular monthly meeting of the Community Appearance Commission to order at 5:00 p.m.

#### II. Approval of Agenda

A motion was made by Barbara with a second by Carmen to approve the agenda.

#### Vote 4-0

#### III. Approval of Minutes

A motion was made by Carmen, with a second by Mary to approve the minutes of the December 20, 2021 Community Appearance Commission Meeting.

### Vote 4-0

## IV. Public Comment

None

#### V. Old Business

Property Recognitions will from this point forward be awarded three per month.

Winners will have a sign posted in their yard and a photo will be displayed on our website.

## VI. New Business

A motion was made by Barbara with a second by Carmen to give a Special Award to Robert Prince for the wonderful Christmas display and mailbox for letters to Santa, at his home on Windemere.

## Vote 4-0

# VII. Announcements/Discussions

Thursday May 5<sup>th</sup> is National Prayer Day. Jeff Winecoff, along with the Appearance Committee, musicians, singers, Commissioner Mammay are to perform and have commentary on that day. The event will be held outside City Hall.

Bulletins will be placed around the city. Special prayer requests are encouraged.

Certificate of Appreciation is presented to a citizen in our city, who goes above and beyond. Ann recommended Jerry Wolfe for being an outstanding community advocate. Jerry is always there to lend a helping hand.

Attention should be focused on a historical review of how Boiling Spring Lakes came to be. Who were out founding fathers?

Barbara will contact Pamela Bellina and Barbara Glidden for more historic information.

# VIII. Adjournment

A Motion was made by Mary with a second by Barbara to adjourn the meeting at 5:50 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Mary E. Pongonis Community Appearance Commission Vice Chair/Secretary